Murray League 2019 / 2020

Following the statement by the EBU and the current situation
regarding Coronavirus, | have decided that it is necessary to
postpone the Murray League Final until things become clearer.

Updated information about Coronavirus

In the light of increasing concerns about the increasing
spread of COVID-19 (coronavirus) the Board of the EBU
has decided to postpone its own events, and revise its
guideline/advice for counties, clubs and members.

Advice to Counties/Clubs and Members

Counties. County events, because of their nature, we
strongly recommend cancellation.

| would like to thank you all for your help and assistance throughout the
season

A decision about this years’ final and next seasons’ league will have to be
put on hold.


https://www.ebu.co.uk/node/3696

Following the withdrawal of The Codlings from the North Division and with two weeks to our end date
there is now just one result outstanding.

South Arnside Tim Farmer v Jokers Burge Cancelled

East Kendal Peill v Windermere Storey  Scheduled to play on Thursday 19" March

Current League Tables are shown below

IMP
North Pld Won Lost Draw Pts Diff
Keswick The Optimists Jenkinson 3 2 1 0 4 46
Keswick Vulnerable Four Eyre 3 2 1 0 4 -31
Penrith Old Squares Upson 3 1 2 0 2 -3
St Bees Waggle Dancers Davies 3 1 2 0 2 -12

IMP
South Pid Won Lost Draw Pts Diff
Arnside Horncastle 4 4 0 0 8 170
Fawlty Bower Rothwell 4 2 1 1 5 36
Arnside Alan Farmer 4 2 2 0 4 6
Arnside Tim Farmer 3 0 2 1 1 -67
Jokers Burge 3 0 3 0 0 -145
East Pld Won Lost Draw Pts IMP Diff
Kendal Peill 2 2 0 0 4 90
Kendal Walker 3 2 1 0 4 82
Kendal Smith 3 1 2 0 2 -51
Windermere Storey 2 0 2 0 0 -121



The teams and captains in each division are as follows:-

Please see Team Captains’ details for email addresses

SOUTH

EAST

NORTH

Arnside Alan Farmer
Arnside Tim Farmer
Arnside Horncastle
Fawlty Bower Rothwell
Jokers Burge

Windermere Storey
Kendal Walker
Kendal Smith
Kendal Peill

Keswick The Optimists Jenkinson
Keswick Codlings Robinson
Keswick Vulnerable Four Eyre

St Bees Waggle Dancers Davies
Penrith Old Squares Upson

Alan Farmer

Tim Farmer
Richard Horncastle
Michael Rothwell
Steve Burge

Hilary Storey
Chris Walker
Brian Smith

Andrew Peill

Frank Jenkinson
WITHDRAWN
Jane Eyre

Paul Davies
John Upson



Murray League Handicaps

An NGS has been taken from the EBU wesbsite for each Cumbria or Westmorland player. Where no NGS
is available an assessed NGS has been determined using club results.

The following are the known team players with their NGS as at 1% September 20109.

HCP is a team handicap using first four named players.

Division Team Name Player Name NGS Handicap Actual HCP
South  Arnside Alan Farmer Alan Farmer 57.29 5.02 39
Arnside Alan Farmer Carolynne Farmer 57.08 5.41
Arnside Alan Farmer David Lowe 52.40 14.07
Arnside Alan Farmer Walter Halliwell 52.00 14.81 Est
Arnside Tim Farmer Tim Farmer 52.00 14.81 Est 81
Arnside Tim Farmer Phil Hine 48.00 22.22 Est
Arnside Tim Farmer Keith Livingstone 48.00 22.22 Est
Arnside Tim Farmer George Cook 48.00 22.22 Est
Arnside Tim Farmer Janet Reid 48.00 22.22 Est
Arnside Horncastle Richard Horncastle 48.00 22.22 Est 88
Arnside Horncastle Selina Horncastle 48.00 22.22 Est
Arnside Horncastle Norma Platts 48.57 21.16
Arnside Horncastle Jackie Griffiths 48.00 22.22 Est
Fawlty Bower Rothwell Michael Rothwell 58.97 1.91 50
Fawlty Bower Rothwell Sally-Ann Rothwell 59.03 1.80
Fawlty Bower Rothwell Vanessa Cordwell 49.00 20.37 Est
Fawlty Bower Rothwell Mary Sapsford 46.00 25.92 Est
Jokers Burge Steve Burge 5494 9.37 57
Jokers Burge Colin Woods 59.04 1.78
Jokers Burge Joan Shaw 49.68 19.11
Jokers Burge Celia Smith 45.32 27.18
Jokers Burge Janice Hill 49.94 18.63



Division Team Name

East

Windermere Storey
Windermere Storey
Windermere Storey
Windermere Storey
Kendal Walker
Kendal Walker
Kendal Walker
Kendal Walker
Kendal Walker
Kendal Smith
Kendal Smith
Kendal Smith
Kendal Smith
Kendal Smith
Kendal Peill

Kendal Peill

Kendal Peill

Kendal Peill

Player Name

Hilary Storey
Jacky Truelove
John Ellwood
Wendy Ellwood
Chris Walker
Chris Wilkinson
Michael Howse
Stella Howse
Richard Brazier
Brian Smith
Timothy Harrison
Ina Gray

Pat Downes

Carl Penson
Andrew Peill
David Harris
Amanda Etherington

Shirley Williams

NGS Handicap Actual HCP

52.30

51.73

55.14

50.33

54.54

50.91

54.50

49.77

54.58

54.67

54.59

49.49

55.90

48.24

48.70

48.59

35.12

48.39

14.26

15.31

9.00

17.90

10.11

16.83

10.18

18.94

10.04

9.87

10.02

19.46

7.59

21.77

20.92

21.13

46.07

21.50

56

56

47

110



Division Team Name

North  Keswick The Optimists Jenkinson
Keswick The Optimists Jenkinson
Keswick The Optimists Jenkinson
Keswick The Optimists Jenkinson
Keswick The Optimists Jenkinson
Keswick Codlings Robinson
Keswick Codlings Robinson
Keswick Codlings Robinson
Keswick Codlings Robinson
Keswick Codlings Robinson
Keswick Vulnerable Four Eyre
Keswick Vulnerable Four Eyre
Keswick Vulnerable Four Eyre
Keswick Vulnerable Four Eyre
Keswick Vulnerable Four Eyre
St Bees Waggle Dancers Davies
St Bees Waggle Dancers Davies
St Bees Waggle Dancers Davies
St Bees Waggle Dancers Davies
Penrith Old Squares Upson
Penrith Old Squares Upson
Penrith Old Squares Upson

Penrith Old Squares Upson

Player Name

Frank Jenkinson
Jan Boniface
David Boniface
John Harrison
Gillian Black
Leopold Lehninger
John Robinson
Joan Taylor

David Latimer
Peter Ford

Jane Eyre

Bill Richardson
Gaynor Williams
John Wilmott
Terry Chaffer

Paul Davies
Rodney Llewellyn Light
Harriet Dinwoodie
Phil Young

John Upson

Jenny Carruthers
Vicki Simpson

Noel Pearson

NGS Handicap Actual HCP

49.22

48.42

48.42

46.51

48.74

54.09

57.08

48.00

45.43

53.69

57.26

48.67

56.02

66.79

41.78

54.67

53.20

57.95

55.92

52.00

52.00

52.00

52.00

19.96

21.44

21.44

24.98

20.85

10.94

5.41

22.22

26.98

11.68

5.07

20.98

7.37

-12.57

33.74

9.87

12.59

3.80

7.55

14.81

14.81

14.81

14.81

88
66
21
34
Est 59
Est
Est
Est

Please let me know if there any errors or discrepancies. These values will be used to calculate each

teams’ handicap.



