# Murray League 2019 / 2020

Following the statement by the EBU and the current situation regarding Coronavirus, I have decided that it is necessary to postpone the Murray League Final until things become clearer.

**Updated information about Coronavirus** 

In the light of increasing concerns about the increasing spread of COVID-19 (coronavirus) the Board of the EBU has decided to postpone its own events, and revise its guideline/advice for counties, clubs and members.

Advice to Counties/Clubs and Members

Counties. County events, because of their nature, we strongly recommend cancellation.

I would like to thank you all for your help and assistance throughout the season

A decision about this years' final and next seasons' league will have to be put on hold. Following the withdrawal of The Codlings from the North Division and with two weeks to our end date there is now just one result outstanding.

## The one fixtures remaining to complete The Murray League 2019 / 2020 are as follows:-

South	Arnside Tim Farmer	v Jokers Burge	Cancelled
-------	--------------------	----------------	-----------

East Kendal Peill v	Windermere Storey	Scheduled to play on Thursday 19 <sup>th</sup> March
---------------------	-------------------	--

#### Current League Tables are shown below

North	Pld	Won	Lost	Draw	Pts	IMP Diff
Keswick The Optimists Jenkinson	3	2	1	0	4	46
Keswick Vulnerable Four Eyre	3	2	1	0	4	-31
Penrith Old Squares Upson	3	1	2	0	2	-3
St Bees Waggle Dancers Davies	3	1	2	0	2	-12
						IMP
South	Pld	Won	Lost	Draw	Pts	Diff
Arnside Horncastle	4	4	0	0	8	170
Fawlty Bower Rothwell	4	2	1	1	5	36
Arnside Alan Farmer	4	2	2	0	4	6
Arnside Tim Farmer	3	0	2	1	1	-67
Jokers Burge	3	0	3	0	0	-145
East	Pld	Won	Lost	Draw	Pts	IMP Diff
Kendal Peill	2	2	0	0	4	90
Kendal Walker	3	2	1	0	4	82
Kendal Smith	3	1	2	0	2	-51
Windermere Storey	2	0	2	0	0	-121

The teams and captains in each division are as follows:-

### Please see Team Captains' details for email addresses

SOUTH	Arnside Alan Farmer Arnside Tim Farmer Arnside Horncastle Fawlty Bower Rothwell Jokers Burge	Alan Farmer Tim Farmer Richard Horncastle Michael Rothwell Steve Burge
EAST	Windermere Storey Kendal Walker Kendal Smith Kendal Peill	Hilary Storey Chris Walker Brian Smith Andrew Peill
NORTH	Keswick The Optimists Jenkinson <i>Keswick Codlings Robinson</i> Keswick Vulnerable Four Eyre St Bees Waggle Dancers Davies Penrith Old Squares Upson	Frank Jenkinson WITHDRAWN Jane Eyre Paul Davies John Upson

#### Murray League Handicaps

An NGS has been taken from the EBU wesbsite for each Cumbria or Westmorland player. Where no NGS is available an assessed NGS has been determined using club results.

The following are the known team players with their NGS as at 1<sup>st</sup> September 2019.

HCP is a team handicap using first four named players.

<b>Division</b>	Team Name	<u>Player Name</u>	<u>NGS</u>	<u>Handicap</u>	<u>Actual</u>	<u>HCP</u>
South	Arnside Alan Farmer	Alan Farmer	57.29	5.02		39
	Arnside Alan Farmer	Carolynne Farmer	57.08	5.41		
	Arnside Alan Farmer	David Lowe	52.40	14.07		
	Arnside Alan Farmer	Walter Halliwell	52.00	14.81	Est	
	Arnside Tim Farmer	Tim Farmer	52.00	14.81	Est	81
	Arnside Tim Farmer	Phil Hine	48.00	22.22	Est	
	Arnside Tim Farmer	Keith Livingstone	48.00	22.22	Est	
	Arnside Tim Farmer	George Cook	48.00	22.22	Est	
	Arnside Tim Farmer	Janet Reid	48.00	22.22	Est	
	Arnside Horncastle	Richard Horncastle	48.00	22.22	Est	88
	Arnside Horncastle	Selina Horncastle	48.00	22.22	Est	
	Arnside Horncastle	Norma Platts	48.57	21.16		
	Arnside Horncastle	Jackie Griffiths	48.00	22.22	Est	
	Fawlty Bower Rothwell	Michael Rothwell	58.97	1.91		50
	Fawlty Bower Rothwell	Sally-Ann Rothwell	59.03	1.80		
	Fawlty Bower Rothwell	Vanessa Cordwell	49.00	20.37	Est	
	Fawlty Bower Rothwell	Mary Sapsford	46.00	25.92	Est	
	Jokers Burge	Steve Burge	54.94	9.37		57
	Jokers Burge	Colin Woods	59.04	1.78		
	Jokers Burge	Joan Shaw	49.68	19.11		
	Jokers Burge	Celia Smith	45.32	27.18		
	Jokers Burge	Janice Hill	49.94	18.63		

<b>Division</b>	Team Name	<u>Player Name</u>	<u>NGS</u>	<u>Handicap</u>	Actual HCP
East	Windermere Storey	Hilary Storey	52.30	14.26	56
	Windermere Storey	Jacky Truelove	51.73	15.31	
	Windermere Storey	John Ellwood	55.14	9.00	
	Windermere Storey	Wendy Ellwood	50.33	17.90	
	Kendal Walker	Chris Walker	54.54	10.11	56
	Kendal Walker	Chris Wilkinson	50.91	16.83	
	Kendal Walker	Michael Howse	54.50	10.18	
	Kendal Walker	Stella Howse	49.77	18.94	
	Kendal Walker	Richard Brazier	54.58	10.04	
	Kendal Smith	Brian Smith	54.67	9.87	47
	Kendal Smith	Timothy Harrison	54.59	10.02	
	Kendal Smith	Ina Gray	49.49	19.46	
	Kendal Smith	Pat Downes	55.90	7.59	
	Kendal Smith	Carl Penson	48.24	21.77	
	Kendal Peill	Andrew Peill	48.70	20.92	110
	Kendal Peill	David Harris	48.59	21.13	
	Kendal Peill	Amanda Etherington	35.12	46.07	
	Kendal Peill	Shirley Williams	48.39	21.50	

Division	Team Name	Player Name	<u>NGS</u>	<u>Handicap</u>	<u>Actual</u>	<u>HCP</u>
North	Keswick The Optimists Jenkinson	Frank Jenkinson	49.22	19.96		88
	Keswick The Optimists Jenkinson	Jan Boniface	48.42	21.44		
	Keswick The Optimists Jenkinson	David Boniface	48.42	21.44		
	Keswick The Optimists Jenkinson	John Harrison	46.51	24.98		
	Keswick The Optimists Jenkinson	Gillian Black	48.74	20.85		
	Keswick Codlings Robinson	Leopold Lehninger	54.09	10.94		66
	Keswick Codlings Robinson	John Robinson	57.08	5.41		
	Keswick Codlings Robinson	Joan Taylor	48.00	22.22		
	Keswick Codlings Robinson	David Latimer	45.43	26.98		
	Keswick Codlings Robinson	Peter Ford	53.69	11.68		
	Keswick Vulnerable Four Eyre	Jane Eyre	57.26	5.07		21
	Keswick Vulnerable Four Eyre	Bill Richardson	48.67	20.98		
	Keswick Vulnerable Four Eyre	Gaynor Williams	56.02	7.37		
	Keswick Vulnerable Four Eyre	John Wilmott	66.79	-12.57		
	Keswick Vulnerable Four Eyre	Terry Chaffer	41.78	33.74		
	St Bees Waggle Dancers Davies	Paul Davies	54.67	9.87		34
	St Bees Waggle Dancers Davies	Rodney Llewellyn Light	53.20	12.59		
	St Bees Waggle Dancers Davies	Harriet Dinwoodie	57.95	3.80		
	St Bees Waggle Dancers Davies	Phil Young	55.92	7.55		
	Penrith Old Squares Upson	John Upson	52.00	14.81	Est	59
	Penrith Old Squares Upson	Jenny Carruthers	52.00	14.81	Est	
	Penrith Old Squares Upson	Vicki Simpson	52.00	14.81	Est	
	Penrith Old Squares Upson	Noel Pearson	52.00	14.81	Est	

Please let me know if there any errors or discrepancies. These values will be used to calculate each teams' handicap.